

Shannon Rose Selden (*PHV pending*)
Leah Martin (*PHV pending*)
Adam Aukland-Peck (*PHV pending*)
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: 212-909-6000
srselden@debevoise.com
lmartin@debevoise.com
aauklandpeck@debevoise.com

Counsel for Amici

Jeffrey B. Dubner (*PHV forthcoming*)
Skye L. Perryman (*PHV forthcoming*)
John T. Lewis (*PHV forthcoming*)
Maher Mahmood (*PHV forthcoming*)
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
655 15th St. NW, Ste 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 448-9090
jdubner@democracyforward.org
sperryman@democracyforward.org
jlewis@democracyforward.org
mmahmood@democracyforward.org

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-329

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY
PHYSICIANS, IDAHO CHAPTER OF
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS,
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, SOCIETY
FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE,
NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL HISPANIC MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ACADEMY
OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,
AND AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to the Court’s August 9, 2022 Amended Order, ECF No. 19, proposed *Amici* move for leave to file the attached amicus brief in support of Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction of Idaho Code § 18-622 (2020) (the “Idaho Law”) as applied to care mandated by the Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act (“EMTALA”), 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	The Idaho Law Is Contrary to the Legal and Clinical Standards for Emergency Medicine.....	5
1.	Caring for Pregnant Patients is an Essential Component of Emergency Medicine.....	5
2.	EMTALA Enshrines Physicians' Commitment to Treating and Stabilizing Patients.....	9
3.	The Idaho Law Conflicts with the Care EMTALA Requires Physicians to Provide.	13
4.	The Idaho Law Will Have a Disproportionately Negative Impact on Rural, Minoritized, and Poor Pregnant Patients.....	16
B.	The Idaho Law Is Inconsistent with Federal Law and Undermines Principles of Medical Ethics.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (“EMTALA”)	2, 10, 11
Idaho Code § 604(1).....	13

Other Authorities

<i>2019 National Healthcare Quality and Disparities Report</i> , AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY (Dec. 2020)	18
ACEP, <i>Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians</i> (Jan. 2017).....	7, 17, 19
ACEP, <i>EMTALA Fact Sheet</i>	10
ACEP, Policy Statements, <i>Definition of Emergency Medicine</i> (Jan. 2021),.....	6
ACEP, <i>Public Opinion on the Value of Emergency Physicians</i> (Aug. 26, 2021).....	12
ACOG Clinical Consensus No. 1, <i>Pharmacologic Stepwise Multimodal Approach for Postpartum Pain Management</i> (Sept. 2021).....	5
ACOG Committee Opinion No. 586, <i>Health Disparities in Rural Women</i> (Feb. 2014, reaff'd 2021).....	18
ACOG Committee Opinion No. 667, <i>Hospital-Based Triage of Obstetric Patients</i> (July 2016, reaff'd 2020).....	7, 12
ACOG Committee Opinion No. 815, <i>Increasing Access to Abortion</i> (Dec. 2020)	5
ACOG Obstetric Care Consensus, <i>Placenta Accreta Spectrum</i> (July 2012, reaff'd 2021) ...	5
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 183, <i>Postpartum Hemorrhage</i> (Oct. 2017)	5
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 190, <i>Gestational Diabetes Mellitus</i> (Feb. 2018).....	5
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 193, <i>Tubal Ectopic Pregnancy</i> (Mar. 2018, reaff'd 2022).....	8
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 198, <i>Prevention and Management of Obstetric Lacerations at Vaginal Delivery</i> (Sept. 2018, reaff'd 2022)	5
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 200, <i>Early Pregnancy Loss</i> (Nov. 2018, reaff'd 2021).....	8, 13
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 217, <i>Prelabor Rupture of Membranes</i> , at e80 (Mar. 2020)	8

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 222, <i>Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia</i> (Dec. 2018)	5
ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (Dec. 2018).....	20
ACOG, <i>Facts are Important: Understanding Ectopic Pregnancy</i>	4, 14
AMA, <i>Code of Ethics</i> § 1.1.1.....	20
Anthony Mazzeo et. al, <i>Delivery of Emergency Care in Rural Settings</i> (2017).....	17
Carolyn A. Miller et al., <i>Patient Experiences With Miscarriage Management in the Emergency and Ambulatory Settings</i> , 134(6) OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, 1285 (Dec. 2019).....	8
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services “CMS” <i>Rural Health Strategy</i> (2018).....	17
Cleveland Clinic, <i>High-Risk Pregnancy</i>	11
CMS, <i>Advancing Rural Maternal Health Equity</i> (May 2022).....	18, 19
CMS, <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (July 11, 2022)	19
Donna Hoyert, <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2020</i> , NAT’L CTR. FOR HEALTH STAT. (Feb. 2022).....	11
Healthcare Cost and Utilization Project, <i>Emergency Department and Inpatient Utilization and Cost for Pregnant Women: Variation by Expected Primary Payer and State of Residence, 2019</i> (Dec. 14, 2021)	8
Juanita Chinn, et al., <i>Health Equity Among Black Women in the United States</i> , 30(2) J. WOMEN’S HEALTH 212 (2021).....	18, 19
Katherine Tucker et al. <i>Delayed Diagnosis and Management of Second Trimester Abdominal Pregnancy</i> , BMJ CASE REP. (Aug. 2017).....	7
Kimberly Kilfoyle et al., <i>Nonurgent and Urgent Emergency Department Use During Pregnancy: An Observational Study</i> 216(2) AM. J. OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY (Feb. 2017)	12
Letter from The Idaho Coalition for Safe Reproductive Health Care (“ISCRHC”) (2022)	14
Lyndsey S. Benson et al., <i>Early Pregnancy Loss in the Emergency Department</i> , J. AM. C. OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OPEN (2021)	8, 16, 17, 18, 19
March of Dimes, <i>Maternity Care Desert: Idaho</i> (June 2021)	17

Michael S. Beeson et al., <i>The Model of the Clinical Practice of Emergency Medicine</i> , AM. BOARD OF EMERGENCY MED., (2019)	9
Nancy Ochieng et al., <i>How Many Physicians Have Opted-Out of the Medicare Program?</i> KFF (Oct. 22, 2020)	10
P.J. Hajenius et. al. <i>Interventions for Tubal Ectopic Pregnancy</i> , COCHRANE DATABASE OF SYSTEMATIC REVIEWS (2007).....	14
Robert W. Neumar, <i>The Zerhouni Challenge: Defining the Fundamental Hypothesis of Emergency Care Research</i> . 49(5) ANN. EMERGENCY MED. 696–697 (May 2007)	7
Roosa Tikkanen et al., <i>Maternal Mortality and Maternity Care in the United States Compared to 10 Other Developed Countries</i> , THE COMMONWEALTH FUND, (Nov. 18, 2020)	5
<i>The Diagnosis of Ectopic Pregnancy</i> , 12018/021 HEALTHCARE SAFETY INVESTIGATION BRANCH (Mar. 2020).....	7
<i>Trends in the Utilization of Emergency Dep’t Servs.</i> , 2009-2018, OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR PLANNING AND EVALUATION, HHS (Mar. 2021).....	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2010 Urban 2010 and Rural Classification and Urban Area Criteria</i> (Oct. 8, 2021)	17
<i>Regulations</i>	
42 C.F.R. 413	6
42 C.F.R. 482	6
42 C.F.R. 489	6
